Statement of Representations Procedure

Notice Of The Publication Of Purbeck District Council's Community Infrastructure Levy Draft Charging Schedule Regulation 16 (1) (d) Of The Community Infrastructure Regulations 2010 (as amended)



Under Regulation 16 of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) Purbeck District Council is inviting representations on the Community Infrastructure Levy Draft Charging Schedule from 22nd October 2018 to 3rd December 2018. Following this consultation, Purbeck District Council intends to submit, under Section 212 of Planning Act 2008 the draft charging schedule for Examination. Only representations received within this statutory period have a right to be considered by the Inspector at the subsequent Purbeck Local Plan examination. The Council has had a CIL charging schedule and priorities for spending in place since June 2014. A new schedule is being produced alongside a new local plan – The Purbeck Local Plan. The Draft Charging Schedule and Priorities for Spending (the Schedule) sets out the amount that different types of development would be charged across the District and an indication of how the Council will spend this money.

Electronic representations must be made using the form available at: https://purbeck-consult.objective.co.uk/portal/. Those people who need assistance should contact the planning policy team by email at localplan@purbeck-dc.gov.uk. Written responses must be addressed to: CIL, Planning Policy, Westport House, Worgret Road, Wareham, BH20 4PP. All responses received during the consultation period will be submitted to an Examiner and considered as part of a public examination of the CIL Draft Charging Schedule and Priorities for Spending by an independent planning examiner.

The submissions and the name of the respondent will be published on the Council's website. Other personal information will be kept private. By submitting representations, respondents confirm that they agree to this. Information on the Council's privacy policy is available to view on its website at www.dorsetforyou.gov.uk/your-council/about-your-council/data-protection/privacy-statements-for-purbeck-district-council.aspx.

Any person who makes representations about the Draft Charging Schedule may, at the same time, request the right to be heard at the examination. Representations may also be accompanied by a request to be notified, at a specified address, of any of the following:

- That the Draft Charging Schedule has been submitted to the examiner in accordance with section 212 of PA 2008;
- The publication of the recommendations of the examiner and the reasons for those recommendations;
- The approval of the Charging Schedule by the Council.

A person who has made representations about a draft charging schedule may withdraw those representations at any time by giving notice in writing to the Council.

The Schedule and supporting documents are available on-line at https://purbeck-consult.objective.co.uk/portal/.

Hard copies of the documents and supporting evidence can be viewed at the council's offices in Wareham (Mon-Thurs 8:45am-4:45pm, and Fri 8:45am-4:15pm) and at Corfe Castle, Lytchett Matravers, Swanage, Upton, Wareham, Wool, Dorchester and Poole Central libraries, and Lytchett Minster and Upton, Swanage and Wareham Town Council offices. For library opening times please refer to https://www.goole.gov.uk/libraries-museums-art-and-culture/libraries/gour-libraries/poole-central-library/ and town council websites for their opening hours.